

IN THE MISSOURI SUPREME COURT

JOAN L. ROBINSON,)	
)	
Respondent/Cross-Appellant,)	
)	
v.)	No. SC97940
)	
JOHN F. LANGENBACH, et al.,)	
)	
Appellants/Cross-Respondents.)	

Appeal from the Circuit Court of St. Louis County, Missouri
Cause No. 12SL-CC02302-01
Honorable Kristine Allen Kerr
Division 14

**SUBSTITUTE COMBINED RESPONSE AND REPLY BRIEF
OF APPELLANTS/CROSS-RESPONDENTS**

Paul J. Puricelli, #32801
7733 Forsyth Boulevard, Suite 500
St. Louis, MO 63105
(314) 721-7011 (telephone)
(314) 721-8660 (facsimile)
pjp@stoneleyton.com

Attorneys for Appellants/Cross-Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities..... 4

Reply

Argument 10

I. The Trial Court erred in failing to grant Defendant/Appellants’ Motion for a Directed Verdict because Respondent was not entitled to any fiduciary-based right to employment (Appellants’ Points Relied On I and II)..... 10

II. The Trial Court erred in admitting evidence of post-termination salaries because Respondent conceded the amount of the salaries was irrelevant and the evidence merely served to inflame the jury (Appellants’ Point Relied On III) 19

III. The trial court should have held Respondent to an irreparable harm standard to prove oppression because Respondent elected a buyout remedy (Appellants’ Point Relied On IV) 21

IV. The Trial Court’s finding of shareholder oppression was against the weight of the evidence because Respondent introduced no evidence that Appellants acted regardless of the consequences to PJC (Appellants’ Point Relied On V) 24

Response to Cross-Appeal

Statement of Facts 27

Argument 32

I. The Trial Court did not err in applying minority and marketability discounts in determining the fair value of Respondent’s stock because Respondent was not an unwilling seller inasmuch as Respondent elected a buyout remedy (Respondent’s Points Relied On A and B)..... 32

II. The Trial Court did not err in using the date of termination to value Respondent’s stock because, in doing so, the Trial Court ensured that Respondent would not benefit from Appellants’ success or be punished by Appellants’ mismanagement of PJC post termination (Respondent’s Point Relied on C)	36
III. The Trial Court did not err in refusing to award pre-judgment interest because Respondent did not demand or request a buyout until trial (Respondent’s Point Relied On D)	39
IV. The Trial Court did not err when the Trial Court did not award any relief based on PJC’s indemnification of John and Judy because Respondent did not plead or request such relief (Respondent’s Point Relied On E)	40
V. The Trial Court did not abuse its discretion in denying Respondent’s request for attorneys’ fees because this case does not present the extraordinary circumstances necessary to avoid the American Rule Respondent’s Point Relied on F)	43
Conclusion	45
Certificate of Compliance.....	47
Certificate of Service	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Advanced Communication Design v. Follett,</i> 615 N.W.2d 285 (Minn. 2000)	33
<i>Badahman v. Catering St. Louis,</i> 395 S.W.3d 29 (Mo. 2013).....	16
<i>Bailey v. Hawthorn Bank,</i> 382 S.W.3d 84 (Mo.App.W.D. 2012)	39
<i>Bedore v. Familian,</i> 125 P.3d 1168 (Nev. 2006)	22
<i>Betty G. Weldon Revocable Trust v. Weldon</i> 231 S.W.3d 158 (Mo.Ct.App. 2007)	10
<i>Brodie v. Jordan,</i> 857 N.E.2d 1076 (Mass. 2006).....	35
<i>Commonwealth v. Charles,</i> 411 A.2d 527 (Pa.Super. 1970)	21
<i>Cooke v. Fresh Express Foods Corp., Inc.,</i> 7 P.3d 717 (Or.Ct.App. 2000)	14, 15
<i>Dawson v. Dawson,</i> 645 S.W.2d 120 (Mo.App. W.D. 1982)	42
<i>Detmer v. United Security Ins. Co.,</i> 309 S.W.2d 713 (Mo.Ct.App. 1958)	24

Dieser v. St. Anthony’s Medical Center,
498 S.W.3d 419 (Mo. banc 2016) 41

England v. England,
454 S.W.3d 912 (Mo.App. W.D. 2015) 24

Fendelman v.Fenco Handbag Mfg. Co.,
482 S.W.2d 461 (Mo. 1972)..... 19

Green v. Plaza in Clayton Condo Ass’n,
410 S.W.3d 272 (Mo.App. E.D. 2013)..... 43

Gunzberg v. Art-Lloyd Metal Prod. Corp.,
492 N.Y.S.2d 83 (N.Y.App. Div. 1985)..... 13

Herbick v. Rand,
732 S.W.2d 232 (Mo.App. E.D. 1987)..... 23

Hughes v. Sego Int’l Ltd.,
469 A.2d 74 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1983) 38

Humphrys v. Winous Co.,
133 N.E.2d 780 (Ohio 1956) 35

Ironite Products, Inc. v. Samuels,
17 S.W.3d 566 (Mo.App. E.D. 2000) 26

Ivie v. Smith,
439 S.W.3d 189 (Mo. 2014) 24

Kaplan v. U.S. Bank,
 166 S.W.3d 60 (Mo.Ct.App. 2003) 17

King v. F.T.J., Inc.,
 765 S.W.2d 301 (Mo.App. W.D. 1988) 32

Kirtz v. Grossman,
 463 S.W.2d 541 (Mo.App. 1971) 44

Nickell v. Shanahan,
 439 S.W.3d 223 (Mo. 2014)..... 11

Ogg v. Mediacom, LLC
 383 S.W.3d 108 (Mo.App. W.D. 2012) 39

Oliver v. Ford Motor Credit Co., LLC,
 437 S.W.3d 352 (Mo.App. W.D. 2014) 43

Osterberger v. Hites Constr. Co.,
 599 S.W.2d 221 (Mo.App. E.D. 1980) 44

Parker v. Dubois,
 489 S.W.3d 328 (Mo.App. E.D. 2016)..... 36

Peterson v. Continental Boiler Works,
 783 S.W.2d 896 (Mo. 1990)..... 11

Saddleridge Estates, Inc. v. Ruiz,
 323 S.W.3d 427 (Mo.Ct.App. 2010) 17

Salt Lake City v. Smith,
 104 F. 457 (8th Cir. 1900) 20, 21

State v. Eighinger,
931 S.W.2d 835 (Mo.App. W.D. 1996) 21

Struckhoff v. Echo Ridge Farm, Inc.
833 S.W.2d 463 (Mo.App. E.D. 1992)..... 22

Swanger v. Nat’l Juvenile Law Center,
714 S.W.2d 170 (Mo.App. E.D. 1986)..... 18

Swope v. Siegel-Robert, Inc.,
243 F.3d 486 (8th Cir. 2001) 32, 33, 40

Teets v. Am. Family Mute. Ins.,
272 S.W.3d 455 (Mo.App. E.D. 2008)..... 16

Tinsley v. Wash. Nat’l Ins. Co.,
97 S.W.2d 874 (Mo.App. E.D. 1936)..... 20

Torres v. Schripps, Inc.,
775 A.2d 915 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2001) 38

Trustees of Clayton Terrace Subdivision v. 6 Clayton Terrace, LLC
2019 Mo.LEXIS 315 (Mo. 2019) 44

21 West v. Meadowgreen Trails, Inc.,
913 S.W.2d 858 (Mo.App. E.D. 1995)..... 37, 43

United States v. Konovsky,
202 F.2d 721 (5th Cir. 1958) 20

W&W Equip. Co., Inc. v. Mink,
568 N.E.2d 56 (Ind. Ct. App. 1991) 14

Wilkes v. Springside Nursing Homes, Inc.,
353 N.E.2d 657 (Mass. 1976)..... 12

Statutes

RSMo. §351.405 38

RSMo. §351.455 38

RSMo. §351.455(3) 41

Other Authorities

Standards for Determining Fair Value, Principles of Corporate Governance: Analysis and Recommendations (ALI) § 7.22 (1994) 33

Moll, Shareholder Oppression & Reasonable Expectations: Of Change, Gifts and Inheritances in Close Corporate Disputes 86 Minn. L Rev. 717 (2002)12, 13, 15
